

No. 06-3397

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Union Pacific Railroad Company; and Soo Line Railroad Company,
d/b/a Canadian Pacific Railway,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

Dan Salomone, Commissioner of Revenue, Department of Revenue of the
State of Minnesota; Department of Revenue of the State of Minnesota; and
the State of Minnesota.

Defendants/Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA**

Roxanne Bland
Counsel
(Maryland State Bar)
Shirley K. Sicilian
General Counsel
(Kansas State Bar No. 12336)
Multistate Tax Commission
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 425
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 624-8699

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Multistate Tax Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Principles of Federalism Compel Against the Pre-emption of State Tax Sovereignty In This Case	5
A. Sales Tax Exemptions Are Important State Policy.....	6
B. Neither Statutory Language Nor Legislative History Indicate Congress Intended To Prohibit Sales Tax Exemptions As A Form Of Impermissible Discrimination.....	7
C. Where Congress Has Not Expressed Any Intent to Pre-empt Important, Pre-existing State Tax Policy, Principles of Federalism Compel That Such Policy Be Upheld.....	9
II. A Determination That Sales Tax Exemptions Are Discriminatory Under §11501(b)(4) Would Be Inconsistent With The U.S. Supreme Court’s Holding in <i>ACF</i>	11
III. Railroads Have Not Been Singled Out for Discriminatory Taxation.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc. 505 U.S. 504,
120 L. Ed. 2d 407, 112 S. Ct. 2608 (1992).....9

Department of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Industries, Inc.,
510 U.S. 332, 127 L.Ed.2d 165, 114 S.Ct. 843 (1994).....passim

Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris, 512 U.S. 246,
114 S. Ct. 2239, 129 L. Ed. 2d 203 (1994).....10

*N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield
Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.*, 514 U.S. 645,
115 S. Ct. 1671, 131 L. Ed. 2d 695.....10

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218, 230,
91 L. Ed. 1447, 67 S. Ct. 1146 (1947).....10

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham County,
479 U.S. 130, 140, 93 L. Ed. 2d 449, 107 S. Ct. 499 (1986).....9

United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n,
434 U.S. 452 (1978).....1

U.S. CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS

Burlington Northern, Santa Fe Ry. Company v. Lohman,
193 F.3d 984 (8th Cir.), *reh'g and reh'g en banc denied*
(8th Cir. Nov. 26, 1999), *cert. denied sub nom. Wilson v. Burlington
Northern Santa Fe Ry. Co.*, 529 U.S. 1098, 120 S. Ct. 1832
(2000).....3, 4, 12, 13

Burlington Northern R.R. Co. v. Bair,
60 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 1995).....12

<i>Burlington Northern R. R. Co. v. City of Superior</i> , 932 F.2d 1185 (7 th Cir. 1991).....	12
--	----

U.S. DISTRICT COURTS

<i>Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. Salomone</i> , Civ. No. 04-924, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59630 (8/22/06).....	2
--	---

FEDERAL STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 11501, <i>et. seq.</i>	passim
--	--------

STATE STATUTES

ARK. CODE ANN. § 26-55-208 (1941).....	7
ARK. CODE ANN. § 26-55-209 (1941).....	7
IOWA CODE, § 452A.3(11)(3 (1973).....	7
MINN. STAT. § 290.171.....	1
MINN. STAT. § 296A.07, subd. 3(3).....	3
MINN. STAT. § 296A.09.....	3
MINN. STAT. § 297A.25(f) (1967).....	7
MO. REV. STAT. § 144.030.2(1) (1988).....	7
NEB. REV. STAT. § 77-2704 (b)(iii) R.S. SUPP (1967).....	7
N.D.CENT.CODE § 57-39.2-04(10) (1937).....	7
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 10-45-11 (1939).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, *State And Local Taxation*, (7th ed. 2001).....6
- Daniel P. Petrov, *Prisoners No More: State Investment Relocation Incentives and The Prisoner’s Dilemma*, 33 Case. W. Res. J. Int’l L. 71 (2001).....6
- Douglas A. Hager, *Kansas Sales and Use Tax Law: Exemptions for Manufacturing Machinery and Equipment and the Integrated Plant Theory*, 37 Washburn L.J. 543 (1998).....6
- RIA State & Local Taxes: All States Tax Guide ¶ 701 *et seq.* (2005).....1
